

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 914 CD 2021

IN RE: APPEAL OF SAMANTHA MELAMED

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE PHILADELPHIA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Appeal from the July 23, 2021 Order of the Court of Common Pleas, the
Honorable Joshua Roberts, at December Term, 2020 Docket No. 01744.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
DIANA P. CORTES, CITY SOLICITOR

By: Meghan Byrnes, Esq.
I.D. No. 321316
Deputy City Solicitor, Appeals Unit
City of Philadelphia Law Department
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5011
Meghan.Byrnes@phila.gov
Attorney for Appellee City of Philadelphia

Date: March 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Proceedings before the OOR.4

 B. Appeals to the Court of Common Pleas and Commonwealth Court.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

 A. The records sought are exempt from disclosure because the PPD’s decision to discharge an officer does not become final until after the discharge is upheld through the grievance arbitration process.8

 1. Through the statute’s plain meaning, the PPD’s “final action” does not occur until the end of the grievance arbitration process.9

 2. Ms. Melamed’s interpretation is invalid because it disregards explicit statutory language.15

 B. Even if the RTKL’s plain language were ambiguous, PPD’s approach to releasing discharge information until conclusion of the grievance arbitration process properly balances privacy interests with public’s interest in fulsome disclosure.17

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bangor Area Educ. Ass’n v. Angle</i> , 720 A.2d 198 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998)	18
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes, City of Phila. v. City of Phila.</i> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010)	8, 16
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013)	2, 17
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 5 by McNesby v. City of Phila.</i> , 267 A.3d 531 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021)	18
<i>Highlands Sch. Dist. v. Rittmeyer</i> , 243 A.3d 755 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013)	18
<i>Lutz v. City of Phila.</i> , 6 A.3d 669 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)	18
<i>Office of Gen. Counsel v. Bumstead</i> , 247 A.3d 71 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021)	9
<i>Office of Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	2
<i>Silver v. Borough of Wilkinsburg</i> , 58 A.3d 125 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012)	9, 12, 13
<i>Spicer v. Com. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 428 A.2d 1008 (Pa. Cmlwth. 1981)	11
<i>Upper Gwynedd Twp. v. Upper Gwynedd Twp. Police Ass’n</i> , 777 A.2d 1187 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001)	10

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1903(a) 9

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(c)(5)..... 13

1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1921(c)(6)..... 17

1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1921(c)(8)..... 11

42 Pa. C.S. § 762(a)(4)..... 1

43 P.S. § 271.1 *et seq.*..... 10

65 P.S. § 67.101 *et seq.*..... *passim*

65 Pa. C.S. § 67.708(b)..... *passim*

65 P.S. § 67.901 9

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 341(a) 1

Other Authorities

Black v. Pa. State Police, No. AP 2016-0203, 2016 WL 1407811 (Pa. Off. Open Rec. April 7, 2016) 11

Nolen v. Phila. Police Dep't, No. AP 2017-1039, 2017 WL 3124453 (Pa. Off. Open Rec. July 19, 2017)..... 11

Hofius v. Old Forge Sch. Dist., No. AP 2017-2319, 2018 WL 852246 (Pa. Off. Open Rec. Feb. 9, 2018)..... 11

Black v. Pa. State Police, No. AP 2016-0203, 2016 WL 1407811 (Pa. Off. Open Rec. April 7, 2016) 11
